August 5, 1985 6840A/RM:tmb

B

1

2

3

Introduced by: Lois North

Proposed No.:

85-368

MOTION NO. 6326

A MOTION authorizing the County Executive to enter into interlocal agreements with the cities of Seattle and Bellevue regarding the financing of emergency medical services.

WHEREAS, King County wishes to place before the qualified voters of King County a county-wide proposition authorizing the levy of an additional regular property tax for support of emergency medical services within the county, and

WHEREAS, Chapter 200 Laws of 1979, 1st Ex. Sess., codified as Chapter 84.52.069 RCW requires approval of the legislative authorities of each city within the county with a population exceeding 50,000 prior to placement of such a proposition on the ballot, and

WHEREAS, representatives of the county, and the cities of Seattle and Bellevue will be negotiating agreements, which would satisfy the requirements of Chapter 84.52.069 RCW, and

WHEREAS, proposed interlocal cooperation agreements setting forth the substance of those agreements have been transmitted to the council with a request that the county executive be authorized to execute said agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

Pursuant to RCW 39.34.080, the county executive is hereby authorized to execute interlocal cooperation agreements with the cities of Seattle and Bellevue regarding the financing of emergency medical services, said agreements to be substantially the same as those agreements which are attached to this motion and incorporated herein by reference.

BE IT FURTHER MOVED,

It is the intent of the council that the new levy rate

8/19/85

be set at twenty-five cents for each one thousand dollars of assessed valuation; and that King County's Current Expense contribution be \$816,000 annually during the six year period of the EMS property tax levy.

PROVIDED THAT, funds to be reserved for the potential implementation of a ninth paramedic unit shall be expended only for that purpose; if the unit is not implemented, accumulated funds will not be expended without the formal approval of the Council and solely for future expenditures related to the Advance Life Support Services (ALSS), Paramedic Program. PASSED this 19th day of August, 1985.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairman

ATTEST:

Denin Clerk

of

the Council

·19

-2-